
  

 

 Contacting the Council:  Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048  

Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk 

Castle House 
Barracks Road 
Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Staffordshire 

ST5 1BL 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Cabinet 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA 

 
1 APOLOGIES    

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    

 To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda. 
 

3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING   (Pages 3 - 4) 

 To consider the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20th April 2022.  
 

4 WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE   (Pages 5 - 26) 

 This item includes a supplementary report.  
 

5 CLIMATE CHANGE - SUSTAINABILITY BASE PLEDGE   (Pages 27 - 34) 

6 ONE COUNCIL PROGRAMME UPDATE   (Pages 35 - 42) 

7 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY   (Pages 43 - 54) 

8 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 850th YEAR CELEBRATIONS IN 
2023   

(Pages 55 - 58) 

9 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FOURTH 
QUARTER (JANUARY - MARCH) 2021 - 22   

(Pages 59 - 86) 

10 FORWARD PLAN   (Pages 87 - 90) 

11 URGENT BUSINESS    

 To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972. 
 

12 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION    

Date of 
meeting 
 

Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 

PLEASE NOTE CHANGE OF DATE 

Time 
 

2.00 pm 

Venue 
 

Astley Room - Castle 

Contact Denise French 742211 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


  

 To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

13 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS    

 Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings: 
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal 
[...]
f Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Stephen Sweeney 

Gill Heesom 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Jill Waring 
 

 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Paul Northcott 
 
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director of 

Sustainable Development and 
Operations 

 Martin Hamilton Chief Executive 
 Simon McEneny Executive Director of Growth 

and Development 
 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 

/Monitoring Officer 
 Denise French Democratic Services Team 

Leader 
 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

19. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 23 March be approved as a 
correct record.   
 

20. WALLEYS QUARRY UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report updating on the current position with odour issues at 
Walley’s Quarry. 
 
The Chief Executive updated on current complaint data which showed for week 
commencing 11 April there had been 157 complaints to the council and 725 to the 
Environment Agency.   
 
The report outlined that a response had now been received from the Parliamentary 
and Health Service Ombudsman to its complaint which stated that the Ombudsman 
could only consider complaints from individuals not from publically funded 
organisations such as the council. 
 
Staffordshire County Council had sought a meeting with the relevant government 
minister on behalf of both the County and Borough Councils and this was scheduled 
for May. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3435
https://youtu.be/nZBR0wNLkFY


  
Cabinet - 20/04/22 

  
2 

 
Resolved: That  

(a) The report be noted; 
(b) A report be prepared for the next available council on what legal action the 

council can take against not only the Environment Agency (EA) but named 
individuals in the EA who we feel have failed Newcastle-under-Lyme; and 

(c) This council asks for democratic accountability for the Strategic Co-ordination 
Group (SCG) and that an elected Member from the relevant authorities – 
Police Fire and Crime Commissioner, Leader of Newcastle-under-Lyme 
Borough Council and a representative of Staffordshire County Council – sit on 
the SCG to allow democratic accountability and challenge to the Environment 
Agency.  In addition, the council asks for the minutes of all meetings of the 
SCG to be published.  A report be submitted to the next available council on 
these matters. 

 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

21. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.42 pm 
 

Page 4

https://youtu.be/nZBR0wNLkFY?t=108


  
 

  
1 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO CABINET 
 

7th June 2022 
 
Report Title: Walleys Quarry – Odour Issues 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling; One Council, People & Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the latest position regarding the problematic odours in the Borough associated with 
Walleys Quarry. 
 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
Cabinet is recommended note the contents of this update report. 

 

 

Reasons 
 
To ensure Cabinet is kept updated on the ongoing work regarding the problem odours associated 
with Walleys Quarry. 
 

 
 
1. Background 

 
1.1 For a number of years, parts of the borough have suffered from problematic foul odours from 

the Walleys Quarry Landfill Site in Silverdale operated by Walleys Quarry Ltd, part of the RED 
Industries group of companies.  The Environment Agency is the lead regulator for such sites, 
testing and enforcing compliance with the permit under which the site operates.  The Council 
also has a role in influencing the operation and performance of such sites, where an operator 
fails to comply with actions required under an abatement notice issued by
[...]
communications, community impacts.  The Council’s Chief Executive chairs a Tactical 
Coordination Group comprising the chairs of each of the cells. 
 

4.15 Cabinet has requested the creation of an additional body to provide political oversight of, and 
constructive challenge to, the work of the SCG.  This request has been considered by the SCG 
and agreement has given to form such a group, with the terms of reference now being finalised. 

 

4.16 At its meeting in April 2022 Cabinet expressed its frustration that the ongoing issues arising from 
Walleys Quarry had not yet been successfully addressed. Cabinet specifically tasked officers 
with a further review of alternative legal avenues that might be available to the Council in order 
to accelerate progress with addressing the problems experienced by the Community.   

 

4.17  The Council is progressing the Statutory Nuisance case in its regulatory role.  Officers have 
previously explored the full range of legal options available to the Council and its partners. 
Cabinet has also asked officers to consider whether there are any other steps that could be 
taken to support the community in bringing about an end to the ongoing issues with odours from 
the site. Officers will advise Cabinet at its July meeting on whether there are any further 
alternative options it can take or whether it can support any action that might be taken by others. 

 
5. Proposal 
 
5.1 Cabinet is recommended to note the contents of this update report. 
 
6. Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
6.1 To ensure Cabinet is kept updated of the ongoing work to address the issues associated with 

the odours from Walleys Quarry. 
 
7. Options Considered 
 
7.1 To provide regular updates to Council  
 
8. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
8.1 Part III of the Environmental Protection Act 1990 is the legislation concerned with statutory 

nuisances in law. This is the principal piece of legislation covering the Council’s duties and 
responsibilitie
[...]

  
 

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

07 June 2022 
 
 
Report Title: Climate Change – Sustainability Base Pledge 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director of Environmental Sustainability 
 
Portfolios: Environment & Recycling 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To set out the proposed ten base pledges as part of the Council’s commitment to work collaboratively to 
successfully achieve net zero carbon in line with our independent Council Climate Change declaration. 
 

Recommendation 
 
That:  
1. Cabinet formally adopts the ten base pledges set out in this report. 
  
2. The Council helps facilitate action on the base pledges through its membership of the 

Staffordshire sustainability Board (SSB) 
 

Reasons 
 
Sustainability and Climate Change are serious issues facing us all, and there is a need to work as a 
collective across Staffordshire, to address climate change adaptation measures that are within individual 
organisations leverage, to influence and facilitate change with adaptation to climatic changes that are 
already locked in. 

 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 At its meeting on 4th November 2020, Cabinet received and endorsed the Council’s reviewed 

Medium Term Financial Strategy including a mid-term review of the Council Plan. Under 

Priority 3 – a Healthy, Active and Safe Borough, Cabinet reaffirmed its commitment to 

establish a Sustainable Environment Strategy for the Council and the Borough linked to 

Government targets. 

 

1.2 In order to translate the Council’s ambitions in respect of the environment, a Sustainable 

Environment Strategy was approved by Cabinet at its December 2020 meeting and is the 

vehicle for helping the Council achieve its aims of caring for and enhancing our natural 

environment and to adapt and mitigate the effects of climate change. 

 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 5



  
 

  

1.3 Acro
[...]
existing contract commitments allow.

7. Energy Reduction – By January 2023, all Councils will have established plans to 
reduce energy consumption across their estates.

8. Low carbon fuelled fleet vehicles – Moving towards an aspirational zero emission 
operational vehicle fleet, the Councils will by 2025, establish a plan to move to low 
carbon fuels within their internal fleets by 2030.
                                
9. Waste & Recycling – By 2025 there will be a countywide waste strategy that all 
authorities will adhere to.This strategy will cover all aspects of the countywide waste 
operation, to reduce residual waste creation, increase recycling rates, promote 
composting of food waste at home and establish food waste collections throughout 
the County.

10. Innovation and Technology – Working collaboratively with research institutions, 
businesses and partners the Councils will encourage both innovation and 
technology development, that will assist the delivery of our combined net zero 
visions.

Page 34



  

  

                               NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

                         EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

07 June 2022 
 
Report Title: One Council Programme Update 
 
Submitted by: Chief Executive 
 
Portfolios: One Council, People and Partnerships 
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide an update to cabinet on work and achievements to date of the One Council Programme. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet note the progress to date of the One Council Programme against specific programme 
areas of: 
 
1. One Front Door / Customer Hub progress 
2. Leadership and Management 
3. Information Advice and Guidance / Website 
4. Support Services 
5. Mobile Multi-Function Team 
6. Wider Management Team Portfolios 

 

Reasons 
 
Programme remains on track in terms of timelines, budget and savings. 
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 The One Council Programme was launched in February 2021 following Full Council approval of 

the budget in order to meet the changing needs of our residents by increasing our ability to 
provide flexible, efficient and customer driven services. The programme focusses on reviewing 
customer need alongside modernising internal processes whilst developing our internal cultural 
transformation and ensuring we address financial demands.  
 

1.2 The One Council programme facilitates a fundamental change in Newcastle-Under-Lyme 
Borough Council’s operating model and how we address our challenges. Given the broad remit 
of the programme, overall aims have been considered by integrated workstreams aligned to core 
principles of delivery and achievement. Initialwork was supported by the delivery partner Ignite 
Consulting who have enabled the team to develop skills in management change and service 
redesign.  
 

1.3 The programme is a spend to save programme with an agreed investment of £1.2m. Recurrent 
benefits of £1m will be achieved moving forward. The savings are set to be staggered over the 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



  

  

life of the 3 year programme. Achieved and intended benefits are detailed in section 2.8 of this 
report.   

  
2. 
 

Issues 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

2.1 In order to build the programme and consider the areas for change and focus, the broad concepts of 
purpose were considered alongside a benchmarking exercise which placed the customer and delivery 
of services at centre stage.  
 

2.2 This analysis supported the development of certain big ideas which have formulated the overall Future 
Operating Model design and have given a structure to the design of service change through the 
development of the “Big operating Model Building Blocks” of: 

 

 Leadership and Management 

 Information Advice and Guidance and Website 

 One Front Door 

 Internal Support 

 Mobile Multifunction Team 

 Strategy and Performance Team 

[...]
s site and has been developed with a focus on 
functionality and ease of use to support the customer. The website developments integrate directly with 
a review of customer need and efficiency benefit which allow savings to be realised through more 
streamlined resourcing models. 

Page 36



  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Publicity campaigns such as vehicle livery reminding residents that they can access services online 
have been launched to support the channel shift to a digital support model. Accessibility has been a 
key element of the design work and we have been careful to ensure that vulnerable groups are not 
excluded or disadvantaged.  
 
Work continues to monitor, review and embed changes as well as identify further areas for innovation 
 

3.3 One Front Door 
 

The One Front Door, now known as the Customer Hub, is the customer facing function designed to 
offer end to end service, advice and transactional support to customers to the Council. Overtime this 
will sit across all outward facing services and by contacting the team, our customers will be able to 
undertake a range of tasks from planning related queries, to questions around waste collection. A 
strong feature of this service is providing the team with training and development across are range of 
services, as well as giving them access to in service technology to allow them to have up to date 
information and ability to transact specific elements of queries easily and efficiently.  
 
Work initially focussed on the previous teams for Customer Services and Revenues and Benefits and 
the two areas have now been consolidated. Latterly, Newcastle Housing Teams have been embedded 
in the Customer Hub. Pulling the teams together, along with focussed work on processes alongside 
the website development has enabled the team to be resourced more efficiently. This has allowed the 
team to release members of staff
[...]
heme, the teams grow in capability and strategy and are working closely with 
partners to address issues as they arise in the borough.  

Page 37



  

  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

3.6 Strategy and Performance Team 
 

The Strategy and Performance Team will support services in their strategic aims as well as becoming 
a critical friend and challenging function in terms of performance and delivery. This function will 
enable the Council to better use data and performance indicators to drive outcomes against the 
Council Plan and other strategic aims.   
 
In addition this service will look outward to strengthen relationships with our partners, consider policy 
and strategy development and ensure effort and activity drive us closer to our overall aims and vision.  
 
A draft structure has been developed for the team which includes People, Communications and 
Strategy; and recruitment is scheduled for May 2022 for a number of key roles.  

 
3.7 Benefits Realisation 

 
2021/22 benefits have been achieved with the design and implementation of the Customer Hub. This 
has enabled a reduction of 7.8WTE from the team with an annualised saving of £193k. 
 
The programme remains on track to achieve the ongoing savings and this has been considered in the 
development of both the 2022/23 revenue budget and the Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

 
 

  

Page 38



  

  

4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Operating Model 
 
The overall Operating Model of the council has been revised to reflect a focus on purpose and outcome, holding the resident at the centre of our work. 
Heads of Service took on their new roles as from 1st April 2022 
 
 

Chief Executive Executive Director of Sustainable Environment Executive Director of Growth 
and Development 

Strategy, People 
and Performance 

Finance Legal and 
Governance 

Digital, IT 
and Internal 
Transactions 

Sustainable 
Environment 

Neighbourhood 
Delivery 

Regulatory 
Services  

Planning Commercial 
Delivery 

 

People and OD Finance Legal  IT Recycling 
and Waste  

Mobile Multi-
Function 

Food and 
Safety 

Planning 
Policy 

Assets and 
Property 

Strategic 
Partnerships 

Sundry 
Debtors 

Governance Digital  Streetscene  Town Centre 
and Community 

Licensing Development 
Control 

Economic 
Development 

Performance 
Management          

Internal 
Audit 

Complaints Internal 
Transactions 

Transport 
and 

contracts 

Customer Hub Housing Building 
Control 

Leisure 

Communications Creditors 
Payments 

 

Democratic 
Support 

Facilities 
Management 

Sustainable 
Borough  

 Environmental 
Protection 

 Culture 

Corporate Health 
and Safety 

 Procurement      Bereavement 
Services 

  Risk & 
Insurance 

      

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

P
age 39



  

  

 
5 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Proposal 

 

5.1 That Cabinet note the progress to date of the One Council Programme against specific programme 
areas of: 

 One Front Door / Customer Hub 

 Leadership and Management 

 Information Advice and Guidance / Website 
 

 
6. 
 

Reasons for Proposed Solution 
 
6.1 Benefits and outcomes remain on track as proposed.  

  
7. Options Considered 

 
 7.1 None relevant to this report. 

 
8. Legal and Statutory Implications 

 
 8.1 None directly arising from this report.  

 
9. Equality Impact Assessment 

 
 9.1 None directly arising from this report. 

 
10. Financial and Resource Implications 

 
 10.1 As a result of the COVID-19 pandemic and the financial challenge the pandemic has raised, the 

Council commissioned a full organisational review. The review identified a requirement to make 
significant changes to the way Council services are delivered, recognising both the impact of the 
pandemic in terms of creating more and different demands on Council services and the need to 
retain focus on the most vulnerable and disadvantaged in the community, whilst maximising 
opportunities for residents to help themselves, ensuring that they have a consiste
[...]
 75%     
  35 to 49 50%     
  25 to 34 25%     
    5 to 24 Nil     
     

   

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank



  
 

  

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO  

 
Cabinet 

07 June 2022 
 
Report Title: Newcastle under Lyme 850th Year Celebrations in 2023 
 
Submitted by: Executive Director Commercial Development and Economic Growth 
 
Portfolios: Leisure, Culture and Heritage  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 

This report updates Cabinet in relation to the work being undertaken by the Council to plan for the 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough 850th Year anniversary celebrations in 2023. It recommends the 
appointment of a Councillor as Heritage Champion to oversee the preparations.  
 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet 
 

1. Notes the progress made on the preparations to date. 
 

2. Appoints Cllr Simon White (Deputy Mayor) as the Council’s Heritage Champion to oversee 
the development of the plans going forward on behalf of Cabinet. 
 

3. Receive a further report setting out a costed programme for consideration at a future 
meeting. 
 

Reasons 
 
The council wants to celebrate the 850th Anniversary of the Charter that established the Loyal and Ancient 
Borough of Newcastle under Lyme, in 2023.  
 
As a major milestone in the Borough’s history, it is proposed to celebrate throughout the year with a 
programme of cultural and heritage events and activities. 
 
As a mark of the importance of the Anniversary, it is proposed to appoint a Heritage Champion to advise 
and support the Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and Heritage, by overseeing the preparations for the 
Anniversary celebrations.  

 

 
 

1. Background 
 

1.1. In 1173 Newcastle was first recorded as a town and borough and around this time was granted 
its first charter protecting the rights of its people. The charter itself is lost but its existence is 
confirmed by later charters. In 1973 the borough held 800th a
[...]
s 

 
N/a 

 
  

 

Page 58



  
 

  

 
 

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S 
REPORT TO CABINET 

 
07 June 2022 

 
Report Title: Financial and Performance Review Report – Fourth quarter (Jan-Mar) 2021-22.  
 
Submitted by: Executive Management Team  
 
Portfolios: One Council, People & Partnerships, Finance, Town Centres & Growth  
 
Ward(s) affected: All 
 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
To provide Cabinet with the Financial and Performance Review report for the fourth quarter of 2021-22. 

 

Recommendation 
 
That Cabinet:-   
 

1) note the content of the attached report and Appendices A and B 
2) continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial 

performance for the same period. 
 

Reasons 
 
So that Cabinet are fully apprised of the performance of individual council services and progress with 
delivery against our priorities, alongside related financial information on the organisation.  
 

 
1. Background 

 
1.1 This quarterly report provides Members with a detailed update on how the Council has 

performed during the fourth quarter 2021/22 by presenting performance data and progress 
summary set within a financial context.  The report provides broad financial information 
(Appendix A) and also details service performance (Appendix B) for the fourth quarter 2021/22 
 

1.2 This report covers the period, when a number of customer facing services were required to 
close, or where the customer base simply stopped using the service due to the Covid 19 
situation.  Despite these unprecedented circumstances, as the summary of the overall 
performance picture is presented in section 4 of this report reflects, performance has generally 
held up well. 
 

2021-22 Revenue and Capital Budget Position  
 
1.3  The Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget of £15,268,760 million on 23 
       February 2022. Further financial information is provided in Appendix A. 
 
Performance 
  

Page 59

A
[...]
n delivery of planned activities is summarised for each priority and no concerns 
        are highlighted. 

 
3. Proposal 

 
 3.1 That Members note the contents of the attached report and Appendices A and B and continue 

to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside its financial performance for 
the same period. 

 
4. Reasons for Proposed Solution 

 
4.1 To enable financial and performance information to be presented for continued scrutiny and 

encourage improvement within council delivery. 
 

  
5. Options Considered 

 
 5.1 At this time it is felt there is no other option necessary for consideration, however the 

presentation of information is continually reviewed. 
 

6. Legal and Statutory Implications 
 

Page 60



  
 

  

 6.1 There are no legal or statutory implications arising directly from this report.  
 

7. Equality Impact Assessment 
 

 7.1 There are no differential equality issues arising directly from this report. 
 

8. Financial and Resource Implications 
 

 8.1 Quarter four variances are detailed in appendix A. Any positive variance for the full year on 
the General Fund Revenue Account will enable that amount to be transferred to the Budget 
Support Fund and will be available in future years for use as the Council considers 
appropriate.  Conversely, if there is an adverse variance, the amount required to cover this 
will have to be met from the Budget Support Fund. 
 

9. Major Risks 
 

 9.1 The ongoing changing market conditions represents the greatest risk to the revenue budget, 
particularly with regard to the impact it may have upon income receivable in relation to 
services where customers may choose whether or not to use Council facilities or in the case 
of the waste/recycling service where the volume of recycled materials is liable to fluctuate. 
The impact of Covid 19 is still apparent in the reporting of this quarter, impacting on many 
areas and the situation will continue to be monitored through the norm
[...]
k


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE
	WQ appendix Comparisons of ambient air quality data at MMF9 Galingale View, Silverdale between the 6 March 2021 – 30 April 2021 and 6 March 2022 – 30 April 2022

	5 CLIMATE CHANGE - SUSTAINABILITY BASE PLEDGE
	SSB Vision and Pledge Final - appendix 1

	6 ONE COUNCIL PROGRAMME UPDATE
	7 DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY
	Discretionary Rate Relief Policy

	8 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 850th YEAR CELEBRATIONS IN 2023
	9 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER (JANUARY - MARCH) 2021 - 22
	Appendix A Financial Position Quarter 4 2021-22
	Appendix B Corporate Performance Quarter 4 2021-22

	10 FORWARD PLAN



Minutes of the meeting


  
Cabinet - 07/06/22 

  
1 

CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 7th June, 2022 
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm 

 
View the agenda here 

 
Watch the meeting here 

 
Present: Councillor Simon Tagg (Chair) 
 
Councillors: Stephen Sweeney 

Gill Heesom 
 

Trevor Johnson 
Jill Waring 
 

Andrew Fear 
 

   
 
Officers: David Adams Executive Director of 

Sustainable Development and 
Operations 

 Simon McEneny Executive Director of Growth 
and Development 

 Daniel Dickinson Head of Legal & Governance 
/Monitoring Officer 

 Denise French Democratic Services Team 
Leader 

 
   
 

22. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest stated. 
 

23. MINUTES OF A PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Resolved: that the minutes of the meeting held on 20 April be approved as a correct 
record. 
 

24. WALLEY'S QUARRY UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered a report updating on the current position with odour issues at 
Walley’s Quarry.  The court hearing regarding the Abatement Notice served by the 
Council was scheduled for 24 October.  A hearing was also scheduled for 14 June to 
deal with some outstanding disclosure issues.   
 
Current complaint data to both the Council and the Environment Agency (EA) was 
presented.  The report also contained data from the four Air Quality Monitoring 
Stations and how often the concentrations of hydrogen sulphide exceeded the World 
Health Organisations odour annoyance guideline levels.  The EA had produced a 
report, as submitted, evaluating measurements of Air Quality at monitoring station 
MMF9 Gallingale View, between 6 March to 30 April 2021 and the same period this 
year which showed some improvement.  It was noted by the EA that it was not 
possible to quantify whether this improvement was due to operations on site or 
variables such as meteorological conditions. It was important that the Council 
continued to focus on securing sustainable improvement.   
 

https://moderngov.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=118&MId=3436


  
Cabinet - 07/06/22 

  
2 

Cabinet had previously requested that an additional body be created as part of the 
multi-agency Strategic Coordinating Group (SCG) to provide political oversight and 
constructive challenge to the SCG.  This had been agreed and terms of reference 
were being finalised. 
 
Cabinet had also tasked Council officers to look at further legal avenues to address 
the issues experienced by the community around the Quarry and this would be part 
of a report to Cabinet in July.  
 
Members noted that there had been complaints regarding vehicles queuing up on 
Cemetery Road and this was a matter for the police to address in terms of any 
obstruction and the County Council as Highways Authority.  One solution could 
involve the operator seeking planning permission to allow vehicles to wait on site.  
These issues could be considered as part of the remit of the SCG sub group. 
 
Resolved: that the report be noted. 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

25. CLIMATE CHANGE - SUSTAINABILITY BASE PLEDGE  
 
Cabinet considered a report on the Staffordshire Sustainability Board.  The Board 
comprised the Borough and District Councils in Staffordshire together with the 
County Council with the aim of working together in a collaborative and consistent 
manner to achieve net carbon zero.  The Board had proposed ten base pledges for 
Councils to consider as an initial commitment.   
 
The Council had also recently appointed a Sustainability Officer. 
 
Resolved: that: 
1.  The ten base pledges set out in this report be adopted. 
2. The Council will help to facilitate action on the base pledges through its 
membership of the Staffordshire Sustainability Board (SSB). 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

26. ONE COUNCIL PROGRAMME UPDATE  
 
Cabinet considered an update report on the One Council Programme.  The One 
Council programme was a 3 year programme that had been launched in February 
2021.  It aimed to provide flexible, efficient and customer driven services.  A number 
of operational achievements had now been implemented including: 

 a new website, enabling residents to self-serve and providing a cleaner and 
more modern design; 

 One Front Door (now known as the Customer Hub) offering end to end 
service; 

 A Mobile Multi-Functional Team which was an agile service dispatched 
wherever there was a need.   

There were also initiatives around leadership and management looking at the culture 
of the Council and attitudes and behaviours; an internal review looking at efficiencies 
of scale and greater use of digital solutions and a new Strategy and Performance 
Team to support services achieve strategic aims and strengthen relationships with 
the Council’s partners. 
 

https://youtu.be/bev9LVmi5bk?t=92
https://youtu.be/bev9LVmi5bk?t=1025


  
Cabinet - 07/06/22 

  
3 

Resolved: that Cabinet notes the progress to date of the One Council Programme 
against the specific programme areas set out below: 
1. One Front Door / Customer Hub progress 
2. Leadership and Management 
3. Information Advice and Guidance / Website 
4. Support Services 
5. Mobile Multi-Function Team 
6. Wider Management Team Portfolios 
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

27. DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF POLICY  
 
Cabinet considered an updated Discretionary Rate Relief Policy relating to National 
Non-Domestic Rates ie business rates. The updated policy aimed to provide clearer 
guidance and contained a scoring matrix which would determine the amount of 
discretionary relief and ensured all applications were treated equally and awards 
were consistent. 
 
Resolved: that the Discretionary Rate Relief Policy, as submitted, be approved.  
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

28. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME 850TH YEAR CELEBRATIONS IN 2023  
 
Cabinet considered a report on work being undertaken by the Council to plan for the 
Newcastle under Lyme Borough 850th anniversary celebrations in 2023.  A number of 
proposals had been developed by the Heritage Cabinet Working Group including a 
Medieval Heritage Week in June, creation of a logo, medieval dance classes and 
celebrations of past and present residents of the Borough. 
 
It was proposed that a Member Champion be appointed to oversee the development 
of the plans and programme for the 850th celebrations. 
 
Resolved: that  
1. The progress to date on the preparations for the 850th Celebrations be noted. 
2. Cllr Simon White (Deputy Mayor) be appointed as the Council’s Heritage 
Champion to oversee the development of the plans going forward on behalf of 
Cabinet. 
3. A further report be submitted to a future meeting for consideration setting out a 
costed programme for the 850th Celebrations.   
 
Click here to watch the debate 
 

29. FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE REVIEW REPORT - FOURTH QUARTER 
(JANUARY - MARCH) 2021 - 22  
 
Cabinet considered the regular performance review report for Quarter 4, January – 
March 2022.   
 
Resolved: that the contents of the report and Appendices A and B be noted and 
Cabinet will continue to monitor and challenge the Council’s performance alongside 
its financial performance for the same period. 
 
 

https://youtu.be/bev9LVmi5bk?t=1456
https://youtu.be/bev9LVmi5bk?t=1795
https://youtu.be/bev9LVmi5bk?t=1900


  
Cabinet - 07/06/22 

  
4 

30. FORWARD PLAN  
 
Consideration was given to the Forward Plan listing upcoming key decisions to be 
made by Cabinet. 
 
Resolved: That the Forward Plan be received. 
 

31. URGENT BUSINESS  
 
There was no Urgent Business. 
 
 

 
Councillor Simon Tagg 

Chair 
 
 

Meeting concluded at 2.52 pm 
 


